adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations.

Fair Value Risk

Our IRLCs, mortgage loans held for sale, a portion of our MSRs, MSLs and ESS financing are reported at their
estimated fair values. The fair value of these assets fluctuates primarily due to changes in interest rates.

The following sensitivity analyses are limited in that they were performed at a particular point in time; only
contemplate the movements in the indicated variables; do not incorporate changes to other variables; are subject to the
accuracy of various models and assumptions used; and do not incorporate other factors that would affect our overall
financial performance in such scenarios, including operational adjustments made by management to account for
changing circumstances. For these reasons, the following estimates should not be viewed as earnings forecasts.

Mortgage Servicing Rights

The following tables summarize the estimated change in fair value of MSRs accounted for using the amortization
method as of December 31, 2017, given several shifts in pricing spreads, prepayment speed and annual per-loan cost
of servicing:

Edgar Filing: PENNYMAC FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. - Form 10-K

143

Pricing spread shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollar amounts in thousands)

Fair value $ 1,604,633 $ 1,541,121 $ 1,511,204 $ 1,454,726 $ 1,428,049 $ 1,377,557
Change in fair value:
$ $ 122,207 $ 58,695 $ 28,778 $ (27,700) $ (54,376) $ (104,869)
% 8.2 %  4.0 %  1.9 %  (1.9) %  (3.7) %  (7.1) %

Prepayment speed shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollar amounts in thousands)

Fair value $ 1,585,583 $ 1,532,107 $ 1,506,818 $ 1,458,881 $ 1,436,141 $ 1,392,912
Change in fair value:
$ $ 103,157 $ 49,681 $ 24,393 $ (23,544) $ (46,284) $ (89,514)
% 7.0 %  3.4 %  1.6 %  (1.6) %  (3.1) %  (6.0) %

72

Edgar Filing: PENNYMAC FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. - Form 10-K

144

Table of Contents

Per-loan servicing cost shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollar amounts in thousands)

Fair value $ 1,527,288 $ 1,504,857 $ 1,493,641 $ 1,471,210 $ 1,459,994 $ 1,437,563
Change in fair value:
$ $ 44,863 $ 22,431 $ 11,216 $ (11,216) $ (22,431) $ (44,863)
% 3.0 %  1.5 %  0.8 %  (0.8) %  (1.5) %  (3.0) %

The following tables summarize the estimated change in fair value of MSRs accounted for using the fair value method
as of December 31, 2017, given several shifts in pricing spreads, prepayment speed and annual per‑loan cost of
servicing:

Pricing spread shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollar amounts in thousands)

Fair value $ 685,095 $ 660,703 $ 649,154 $ 627,250 $ 616,855 $ 597,094
Change in fair value:
$ $ 47,085 $ 22,693 $ 11,144 $ (10,760) $ (21,155) $ (40,916)
% 7.4 %  3.6 %  1.7 %  (1.7) %  (3.3) %  (6.4) %

Prepayment speed shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollar amounts in thousands)

Fair value $ 685,480 $ 660,851 $ 649,219 $ 627,201 $ 616,771 $ 596,972
Change in fair value:
$ $ 47,470 $ 22,841 $ 11,209 $ (10,809) $ (21,239) $ (41,038)
% 7.4 %  3.6 %  1.8 %  (1.7) %  (3.3) %  (6.4) %

Per-loan servicing cost shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollar amounts in thousands)

Fair value $ 662,997 $ 650,504 $ 644,257 $ 631,763 $ 625,516 $ 613,023
Change in fair value:
$ $ 24,987 $ 12,494 $ 6,247 $ (6,247) $ (12,494) $ (24,987)
% 3.9 %  2.0 %  1.0 %  (1.0) %  (2.0) %  (3.9) %

Excess Servicing Spread Financing

Edgar Filing: PENNYMAC FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. - Form 10-K

145

The following tables summarize the estimated change in fair value of our excess servicing spread financing accounted
for using the fair value method as of December 31, 2017, given several shifts in pricing spread and prepayment speed
(decrease in the liabilities’ values increases net income):

Pricing spread shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollar amounts in thousands)

Fair value $ 244,865 $ 240,630 $ 238,565 $ 234,537 $ 232,572 $ 228,737
Change in fair value:
$ $ 8,330 $ 4,096 $ 2,031 $ (1,997) $ (3,962) $ (7,798)